
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,

  DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1941

ANSWERED ON 09.12.2021


JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN


†1941.         SHRI SURESH KUMAR KASHYAP


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) whether Jal Shakti Abhiyan is launched by the Government on World Water Day and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the funds allocated and spent under this abhiyan so far;

(c) the number of persons who joined this abhiyan and the work done so far; and

(d) the details of work executed in the State of Rajasthan especially Udaipur district and the benefits drawn therefrom?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI


(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)


(a)     Yes, Sir. The “Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch The Rain” (JSA:CTR) campaign was launched by Hon’ble

Prime Minister on 22 March 2021, the World Water Day, with the theme – “Catch The Rain, Where it falls, When it falls”. JSA:CTR has been taken up in all districts (rural as well as urban areas) of the country during the pre-monsoon and monsoon period in the country i.e. from 22nd March 2021 to 30thNovember

2021.


JSA:CTR has been implemented with five focused interventions- (1) intensive rainwater harvesting and water conservation which include making of roof-top Rain Water Harvesting Structures (RWHS) on buildings and water harvesting pits in compounds; maintenance of existing RWHS & creation of new check dams/ponds; renovation of traditional WHS; removal of encroachments of tanks/lakes and in their catchment channels; de-silting of tanks, reuse and recharge of borewells; watershed development;

rejuvenation of small rivers and rivulets; revival of wetlands and protection of flood-banks etc; (2) enumerating, geo-tagging & making inventory of all water bodies; preparation of scientific plans for water conservation based on it (3) Setting up of Jal Shakti Kendras in all districts (4) intensive afforestation and (5) awareness generation.


(b) & (c) The campaign is a convergence of many schemes and stakeholders. The budget provided by Central government, State Governments, Finance Commission grants and locally mobilized funds are used to undertake the works. Funds spent and work done during the JSA : CTR campaign so far, as uploaded in the designated portal, is attached as Annexure-I.
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Besides this, National Water Mission, Ministry of Jal Shakti is providing incentive-based financial grant up to Rs.2.00 lakh to each district for preparing scientific GIS plan. Initially, Rs. 1.00 lakh is given as financial grant and remaining Rs. 1.00 lakh is given based on the performance and quality of work done in this planning process in each district. Till date, Rs.1.77 crore have been disbursed to 177 districts.


     It may not be possible to quantify the number of persons who joined this campaign. However, the campaign has been implemented with people’s active participation and with the aim to make "Jal Andolan" a "Jan Andolan". National Water Mission, Ministry of Jal Shakti has tied up with various Central Government Departments/ Ministries, State Governments, Universities, Educational Institutions, Banks, Railway Board, Airport Authority of India, Central Armed Police Forces, IITs, IIMs, NGOs etc for their participation.


(d) Details of work executed in Rajasthan and in Udaipur District and benefits drawn so far (as on 06.12.2021) therefrom is attached as Annexure-II.


*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1941 TO BE ANSWERED ON THE

09.12.2021 REGARDING ‘JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN'.


Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain

Intervention –Wise Progress Report

Since 22.03.2021

As on 06.12.2021

S.N.
Jal Shakti

Abhiyan

Water Conservation and

Rain Water Harvesting

Structures

Renovation of

Traditional Water

Bodies

Reuse and

Recharge

Structures

Watershed

Development

Total Water Related

Works

Intensive

Afforestation

Training

Programmes/

Kisan Melas

    Rural Urban Rural Urban     Rural Urban

1.A Total Nos. of

Work Completed

7,90,815 1,97,485 1,63,364 2,485

4,76,030 9,81,759

24,11,968 1,99,970

36,54,60,829 43,619 9,88,300 1,65,849 26,11,938

1.B Total Nos. of

Works Ongoing

5,22,558 1,16,938 2,72,909 7,55,479 16,67,884 8,49,753

2 Total of

Completed and

Ongoing Works

15,10,858 2,82,787 7,48,939 17,37,238 42,79,822 36,63,10,582

3 Expenditure in

Rs Crores*

22,352 9,525 1,152 18,873 51,902 8,076

4 Total Expenditure Including Water related works and afforestion

 (*under MNREGS alone)
Rs 59,978 Crores*


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. †1941 TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 09.12.2021 REGARDING ‘JAL SHAKTI

ABHIYAN'.


*****

Jal Shakti Abhiyan:Catch the Rain

National Water Mission, Ministry of Jal Shakti

Intervention-Wise Status Report

STATE: RAJASTHAN

S.No. District Name

Water

Conservation

and Rain

Water

Harvesting

Renovation

of

Traditional

Water

Bodies

Reuse and

Recharge

Structures

Watershed

Development

Intensive

Afforestation

1 AJMER 2719 542 18 2357 29484

2 ALWAR 1275 502 41 1819 150

3 BANSWARA 2661 143 0 8998 93

4 BARAN 829 422 2 1494 59

5 BARMER 34725 260 9 271 89

6 BHARATPUR 885 714 25 1206 1573

7 BHILWARA 3453 885 128 3115 236911

8 BIKANER 5149 427 11 449 246

9 BUNDI 1086 199 10 2328 193

10 CHITTORGARH 2391 365 1 811 304454

11 CHURU 6125 86 0 203 120325

12 DAUSA 422 72 0 655 54

13 DHOLPUR 64 251 0 48 177

14 DUNGARPUR 2014 287 8 9098 96

15 GANGANAGAR 642 126 5 418 1862

16 HANUMANGARH 1614 50 2 143 34

17 JAIPUR 2541 602 2 2416 24097

18 JAISALMER 3216 191 18 243 144

19 JALORE 2353 232 17 548 110

20 JHALAWAR 2635 645 41 5922 107

21 JHUNJHUNU 5774 56 2 438 448379

22 JODHPUR 7314 336 9 415 251

23 KARAULI 1060 565 3 860 41

24 KOTA 646 287 1 1092 2532

25 NAGAUR 14020 591 20 483 330

26 PALI 3511 538 31 1499 117312

27 PRATAPGARH 1024 212 3 1406 95

28 RAJSAMAND 638 513 139 1696 235

29

SAWAI

MADHOPUR

2526 172 65 558 41

30 SIKAR 3629 242 4 1125 991948

31 SIROHI 847 166 4 1475 210

32 TONK 2641 416 5 1591 54307

33 UDAIPUR 1898 149 41 7735 460

  Total 122327 11244 665 62915 2336399

1 UDAIPUR 1898 149 41 7735 460

